

No. 02-603

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

IN THE

NOV 20 2002

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

UNITED STATES TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CONWOOD COMPANY, L.P.,  
CONWOOD SALES COMPANY, L.P.,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

RICHARD C. ROBERTS  
WHITLOW, ROBERTS,  
HOUSTON & STRAUB  
Old National Bank Building  
300 Broadway  
Paducah, Kentucky 42002  
(270) 443-4516

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK C. HANSEN  
DAVID C. FREDERICK  
NEIL M. GORSUCH  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Respondents*

November 20, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. USTC'S SUFFICIENCY CHALLENGE WAS CORRECTLY REJECTED BY THE SIXTH CIR- CUIT, WHICH APPLIED WELL-SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF ANTITRUST LAW TO THE EVIDENCE.....	12
A. The Properly Instructed Jury's Finding Of Exclusionary Conduct Was Based On Overwhelming Evidence.....	12
B. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of Any Other Circuit.....	16
II. USTC'S SUFFICIENCY CHALLENGE TO THE DAMAGES EVIDENCE LACKS MERIT AND RAISES NO CONFLICT WITH ANY CIRCUIT.....	22
A. USTC Has Failed To Preserve Any Legal Issue Regarding Damages For The Court To Review.....	22
B. Overwhelming Evidence Supported The Properly Instructed Jury's Damages Award.....	23

C. USTC's Suggestion Of A "Conflict" On Damages Is Incorrect.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	18, 20, 21
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946) .....	23, 27
<i>Blue Dane Simmental Corp. v. American Simmental Ass'n</i> , 178 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	13, 15, 20
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 979 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	10, 22, 28
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>EFCO Corp. v. Symons Corp.</i> , 219 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	29
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) .....	23
<i>Image Technical Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1094 (1998).....	29

<i>Phil Tolkan Datsun, Inc. v. Greater Milwaukee Datsun Dealers' Adver. Ass'n</i> , 672 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck</i> , 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	21
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 350 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Western Parcel Express v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	22
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	23, 27

## STATUTES AND RULES

### Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*:

§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	18, 20
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51.....	19

## OTHER MATERIALS

UST Inc. SEC Form 10-Q (3d Qtr. 2002).....	27
